
LAWS OF WISCONSIN-'--Ctr, . 571 9 

,,, building> loans, and the ,difference so' determined, shall be divided 
by-,the':average daily' attE'udance for the,'given ,year, 'but in no 
case shall the amount of the claim pel' 'week exceed ;the'.'<i1iffel'ence 
between the amount of state, aiel I)er week and $3 per week, 
except that f01' the d,t1'ation of tlie prese"t war between the 
United States and h61' enemies and for 0,," htll school yeal' there­
after the amon"t of the claVin per week shaU not e;roeed the dif­
f61'61,ee between the (]ffJ1O,,,;t of stede aiel per week and $3.50 per 
·week. Before July in each ,ycartilC' school clerk shall file with 
the clerk of each municipality hom which any tuition pupil was 
admitted, except pupils defined by section 40.21 (2) and, (2a), 
the claim for which indigent pupils shall be filed as provided for 
uuder 'those subsections, a sworn statement of claim against the 
m'uliicipality setting forth the i'esic1ence, name, age, date of en­
trance and the number of weeks' attendance, during the preced­
,lngschool year, of each person admitted from suckmunicipality, 
the average daily attendance of the high school for the year, the 
statement of the cost of operation and maintenance of the high 

'school as' compltted in accordance with the provisions of. tpis' sec­
tion, the amount of tuition which th" district is entitled to for 
each, pl\pil, and the agg'regate sum for tuition due the district 
from the municipality. This statement shall be rendered on a 
form prescribed by the state superintendent of public instruetion. 
The school district clerk shall file cel'lified, copies of' all ,tuition 
bills with the state superintendimt o'f public instruction before 
July of each year. 

Approved, February, II, 1944. 

Nt;; 703,A,] [Published Febru'ary 12; 1944. 

CHAPTER. 571. 

AN ACT to amend 251.06 of, the statutes; "relating to the terIDS 
of the supreme court. 

, ,,[['he people of the state of WiseonsVi"" ,'eptesented in senate and 
, .. 'assembly, do enact as follow.s: 

'25,[,06 of, the statutes is amended to ,read: 
';.251.06 TERMS OF· COURT. There shall be held,in the iSu]lreme 

, i'court room at Madison" * *' ~i< one""session 0.£ -the "supreme 
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court in each ye,ar, to be called, the *'. * August term, 
• ~ • which shall commence * • • on the second Tuesday 
in August. 

Approved February 11, 1944. 

No. 705, A.] [Published February 12, 1944. 

CHAPTER 572. 

AN ACT appropriating' a 'certain sum to complete all necessary 
, legislative business after sine die adjournment of the legisla­
ture. ' 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,'ep"esented in senate Mui 
assemblAJ, do enrwt as follows: 
There is appropriated from the general fund, in, addition' to 

the appropriation made by subsection (9) of section ,20.01 of the 
statutes, a sum sufficient to continue the employment of such 
legislative employes, including members of the staffs of the chief 
clerk and sergeant at arms of each house, as may be necessary to 
complete all legislative business after sine die adjournmellt of the 
1943 regular session o~ the legislature, for not exceeding 30 days, 
at

l 
the compensation provided in section 20.01 of the statutes, 
Approved February 11, 1944. 

No. 706, A.] [Published February 12, 1944. 

CHAPTER 573. 

AN ACT to amend 70.11 (28) of the statutes, telating to the 
exemption from taxation of personal property owned by cer­
tain vetel'ans' organizations. I 

The people of the state of Wiseonsi.", ,'epTesented in senate wltd 
assemblAJ, do enact as follows: 
70.11 (28) of the statutes is amended to read: 
70.11 (28) All memorial halls and the real estate upon which 

the same are located, owned 'and occupied by the Grand Army 
of the Republic, Women's Relief Corps, Sons of Veterans, Span­
ish War Veterans, American Legiop., Veterans of Foreign Wars, 
Navy Clubs chartered by the Navy Club of the United States of 


